
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed 
prior to this session of the General Assembly. 
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State of Arkansas   1 

84th General Assembly A Bill Act 24 of 2003 2 

Regular Session, 2003  HOUSE BILL   1043 3 

 4 

By:  Representative Cleveland 5 

 6 

 7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO MODIFY THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT 9 

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC RETIREMENT AND SOCIAL 10 

SECURITY PROGRAMS, THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, 11 

AND THE JOINT PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE. 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

AN ACT TO MODIFY THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE  15 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC RETIREMENT AND  16 

SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAMS, THE JOINT  17 

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, AND THE JOINT  18 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE.  19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 10-3-701(b)(1), establishing the House 24 

membership of the Joint Committee on Public Retirement and Social Security 25 

Programs, is amended to read as follows: 26 

 (b)(1)  The ten (10) House members, and ten (10) House alternates, 27 

shall be selected as prescribed by House Rule Rules.    28 

 29 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 10-3-802(b)(1) and (2), establishing the 30 

membership of the Joint Committee on Energy, are amended to read as follows: 31 

 (b)(1)  The committee shall be a select committee of the House and 32 

Senate whose members shall be chosen as follows:   33 

  (A)  Seven (7) Ten (10) members of the Senate to be named 34 

pursuant to the Senate Rules; and   35 

  (B)  Thirteen (13) Fifteen (15) members of the House of 36 
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Representatives to be selected as provided prescribed by House Rule Rules.   1 

  (2)(A)  Each Senate member is authorized to appoint a member of 2 

the Senate to serve as his or her alternate on the committee; and   3 

   (B)  One (1) alternate member for each of the thirteen (13) 4 

fifteen (15) House members shall be selected as prescribed by House Rule 5 

according to House Rule Rules.  6 

 7 

 SECTION 3.  Arkansas Code § 10-3-901(a) is amended to read as follows: 8 

 (a)(1)  There is hereby created the "Joint Performance Review 9 

Committee", which shall consist of twenty (20) members of the House of 10 

Representatives to be selected as prescribed by House Rule Rules and seven 11 

(7) ten (10) members of the Senate to be appointed pursuant to the Senate 12 

Rules.      13 

  (2)  There shall be a Senate cochair and a House cochair and a 14 

Senate vice chair and a House vice chair of the committee.   15 

  (3)  The House cochair and House vice chair shall be selected 16 

according to House Rules.   17 

  (4)  The Senate cochair and Senate vice chair shall be selected 18 

according to Senate Rules.   19 

 20 

 SECTION 4.  Emergency Clause.  It is found and determined by the 21 

General Assembly that the membership of the interim committees addressed by 22 

this act should be modified to reflect a better representation of the House 23 

and Senate; that this act accomplishes that purpose; that the committees 24 

identified by this act may commence meeting immediately upon adjournment of 25 

this session, and that unless this emergency clause is adopted, the 26 

modification of the membership will not occur for three months after the date 27 

of adjournment resulting in either obsolete membership for the first three 28 

months of the interim or a three-month delay in the committees commencing 29 

their work.  Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being 30 

immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and 31 

safety shall become effective on:  32 

  (1)  The date of its approval by the Governor;  33 

  (2)  If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, 34 

the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the 35 

bill; or 36 
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  (3)  If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is 1 

overridden, the date the last house overrides the veto.  2 

 3 

 4 

 APPROVED:  1/29/2003 5 

 6 
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